Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Based on the key assumptions set out above:

 the recoverable amount of NNC’s oil and gas assets ($147.1m) exceeds its carrying amount ($90.3m) by $56.8m and therefore NNC’s
oil and gas assets were not impaired.

 Elyzavetivske’s recoverable amount (including the West Mashivska extension) ($29.1m) exceeds its carrying amount ($8.6m) by
$20.5m, and therefore the CGU’s oil and gas assets were not impaired.

Sensitivity analysis for the NNC and Elyzavetivske

Any impairment is dependent on judgement used in determining the most appropriate basis for the assumptions and estimates made by
management, particularly in relation to the key assumptions described above. Sensitivity analysis to potential changes in key
assumptions has therefore been provided below.

The impact on the impairment calculation of applying different assumptions to gas prices, production volumes, future capital
expenditure and post-tax discount rates, all other inputs remaining equal, would be as follows:

NNC
Increase/(decrease) in
headroom of $56.8 for
NNC CGU
$m

Elyzavetivske
 Increase/(decrease) in
headroom of $20.5m for
Elyzavetivske CGU $m

Impact if gas and oil prices: increased by 20%  47.7 7

  reduced by 20%  (47.8) (7.1)

Impact if gas and oil production
volumes:

increased by 10% 32.4 4.1

  decreased by 10% (32.4) (4.2)

Impact if future capital expenditure: increased by 20% (15.8) (0.1)

  decreased by 20% 15.8 0.1

Impact if post-tax discount rate: increased by 2 percentage points to 18.6% (10.3) (1.0)

  decreased by 2 percentage points to 14.6% 11.6 1.2

6. Investments
The carrying value of unlisted investments comprises:

 2021

$000
2020
$000

PJSC of “Mining Company Ukrnaftoburinnya” - -

Linx Telecommunications Holding B.V. 500 500

 500 500

Group unquoted equity investments comprise a 10% holding of the ordinary share capital of PJSC of “Mining Company
Ukrnaftoburinnya” (“UNB”), a Ukrainian oil and gas company, and a 1.43% holding of the ordinary share capital of Linx
Telecommunications Holding B.V. (“Linx”), a Netherlands telecommunications company. These investments were previously measured
at cost as allowed by IAS 39 (paragraph 46 (c)) and were fully impaired as at 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2018 respectively,
with the Linx investment subsequently being written back in 2019.

As of 1 January 2018 the Group’s investments in equity instruments were reclassified to financial assets at fair value through other